

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
98th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 320, L. D. 437, Bill, "An Act
Revising the General Laws Relating to Municipalities."

Amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 12" of section 1
by adding at the end of subsection I a new underlined paragraph H,
to read as follows:

'H. Obtaining the services of municipal advisory organizations.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 12" of
section 1 by striking out the underlined word "medical" in the first
line of paragraph E of subsection IV.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 16" of
section 1 by adding at the end of subsection II the following under-
lined sentence: 'It does not pledge the credit of nor create a lien
against any other property of the municipality.'; by striking out
all of subsection III, and by renumbering subsections IV, V and VI
to be subsections III, IV and V.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 26" of
section 1 by inserting the underlined word 'departmental' before the
underlined word "operations" in subparagraph 5 of paragraph A of sub-
section III.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 35" of
section 1 by adding at the end thereof the following underlined
sentence: 'A town official may not be elected on a motion to cast
one ballot.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 40" of
section 1 by striking out all of paragraph D of subsection IV and
inserting in place thereof the following underlined paragraph:

'D. Statement of departmental operations.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 43" of
section 1 by inserting after the underlined word "may" in the first
line of subsection III the underlined words 'vote to'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 50" of
section 1 by striking out the underlined words "and clerk" in the
first line and inserting in place thereof the underlined punctuation
and words ', clerk and collector'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 50" of
section 1 by striking out the underlined Roman numeral "VI" in the
2nd line of subsection I and inserting in place thereof the underlined
Roman numeral 'VII'

(Filing No. 442)

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 51" of section 1 by striking out the underlined Roman numeral "VI" in the 2nd line of subsection I and inserting in place thereof the underlined Roman numeral 'VII'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 61" of section 1 by striking out all of subparagraph 2 of paragraph E of subsection II and by striking out all of paragraph "G" of subsection II and inserting in place thereof the following underlined paragraph G:

'G. County and municipal governments shall abide by a zoning ordinance enacted by a municipality. A zoning ordinance is advisory with respect to the State Government.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 130-A" of section 18 by striking out all of the last sentence.

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end thereof a new section 20, to read as follows:

'Sec. 20. State Tax Assessor may print and distribute copies of chapter 90-A. The State Tax Assessor is specifically authorized, upon receipt of payment therefor by the Maine Municipal Association, to reproduce and distribute printed copies of Chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes as part of the laws printed and distributed by the State Bureau of Taxation.'

Reported by the Committee on Judiciary.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. 442)

5/16/57